

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC  
COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF  
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

Case No. D074417

Commission Decisions  
D.17-11-033  
& D.18-07-025

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF REVIEW**

AROCLES AGUILAR SBN 94753  
HELEN W. YEE, SBN 119434  
\*PAMELA NATALONI, SBN 136404

Attorneys for Respondent  
California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
Telephone: (415) 703-4132  
Facsimile: (415) 703-2262  
Email: [Pamela.Nataloni@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:Pamela.Nataloni@cpuc.ca.gov)

September 7, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	14
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	18
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
IV. ARGUMENT .....	23
A. Inverse Condemnation Is A Doctrine Applied By The Courts In The Context Of Civil Claims For Damages.....	23
B. The Commission Lawfully Found That Evaluation of Petitioner’s Request For Cost Recovery Was Governed By Section 451 And The Associated Prudent Manager Standard.....	26
1. Petitioner is wrong that the Commission should have allowed cost recovery under inverse condemnation’s cost-spreading policy irrespective of the law governing Commission regulation of investor-owned public utilities. ....	27
2. The Commission’s determination did not produce an unjust or unreasonable result. ....	34
3. The Commission’s determination was lawful under the California and United States Constitutions.....	37
C. The Commission Lawfully Applied Section 451 And The Prudent Manager Standard To Find That Petitioner Was Prohibited From Recovering \$379 Million From Its Ratepayers. ....	42
1. Petitioner did not meet its burden to prove that it reasonably and prudently operated and maintained its facilities in connection with the Witch Fire.....	48
a) Petitioner failed to reasonably and prudently monitor the faults on transmission line 637.....	49
b) Petitioner failed to reasonably and prudently deploy a protective engineer to determine the location of the faults. ....	53
c) Petitioner failed to reasonably and prudently de-energize transmission line 637 in a more timely manner. ....	54

2. Petitioner did not meet its burden to prove that it reasonably and prudently operated and maintained its facilities in connection with the Guejito Fire. ....	58
3. Petitioner did not meet its burden to prove that it reasonably and prudently operated and maintained its facilities in connection with the Rice Fire. ....	62
V. CONCLUSION.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CONSTITUTIONS</u></b>	
U.S. Const., 5 <sup>th</sup> Amend .....	23, 37
Cal. Const., art. I, § 19 .....	23, 38
Cal. Const., art. III, § 3.5.....	30
Cal. Const., art. XII, §§ 6.....	42
Cal. Const., art. XII, §§ 1-6.....	15, 26
Cal. Const., art. XII, §§ 2, 4, 6.....	15

**CALIFORNIA STATUTES**

**Public Utilities Code**

Section 216.....	15
Section 218 .....	15
Section 451 .....	passim
Section 454(a) .....	42
Section 463(a).....	28
Section 463.5.....	28
Section 464.....	28
Section 728.....	42
Section 1709.....	34
Section 1731(b).....	34
Section 1732.....	36
Section 1756 .....	19
Section 1756(a) .....	19
Section 1757 .....	20, 21
Section 1757(a) .....	20, 37

Section 1757(b) .....	21, 46
Section 1757.1 .....	21
Section 1759.....	31
Section 1760 .....	21, 22
Section 2106 .....	29, 31

**COURT RULES**

California Rules of Court Rule 8.496 .....	13
--	----

**COURT DECISIONS**

<i>Aetna Life and Casualty Company v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1985) 170 Cal App.3d 865 .....	24
<i>Albers v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 250 .....	23
<i>Barham v. Southern California Edison Company</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 744 .....	25, 31
<i>Belair v. Riverside County Flood Control District</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 550 .....	23, 24
<i>Bowers v. Bernards</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 870 .....	21, 46
<i>Bronco Wine Company v. Jolly</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 988 .....	40
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 216.....	38, 39
<i>Coast Truck Line v. Asbury Truck Company</i> (1933) 218 Cal. 337 .....	34
<i>Consumers’ Lobby Against Monopolies v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 891 .....	15

<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 424 .....	56, 58
<i>Duquesne Light Company et al. v. Barasch et al.</i> (1989) 488 U.S. 299 .....	38, 39
<i>Eden Hospital District v. Belshe</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 908 .....	21, 46
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Company</i> (1943) 320 U.S. 591 .....	39, 40
<i>Goldin v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 638 .....	22
<i>Greyhound Lines v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 634 .....	22
<i>Holtz v. Superior Court of San Francisco</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 296 .....	28
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Board</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 761 .....	41
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Association v. DeBenedictis</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 470 .....	41
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> (2013) 570 U.S. 595 .....	38, 39
<i>Koponen v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 345 .....	31
<i>Leonard v. Watsonville Community Hospital</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 509 .....	46
<i>Locklin v. City of Lafayette</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 327 .....	24
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Company</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 422 .....	40

<i>Market Street Railway v. Railroad Commission</i> (1945) 324 U.S. 548 .....	46
<i>Marshall v. Department of Water and Power of the City of Los Angeles</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1124 .....	23, 24
<i>Mercury Casualty Company v. City of Pasadena</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5 <sup>th</sup> 917 .....	28
<i>Pacific Bell v. City of San Diego</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 596 .....	31
<i>Pacific Bell v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 269 .....	19, 22
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Company v. Southern California Edison Company</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1400 .....	25
<i>Pacific Bell Wireless, LLC v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 718 .....	19
<i>Pacific Telephone &amp; Telegraph Company v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 634 .....	22, 46
<i>PG&amp;E Corp. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1174 .....	32
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Company v. Mahon</i> (1922) 260 U.S. 397 .....	41
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1354 .....	38
<i>Ponderosa Telephone Company v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 48 .....	38, 39
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. G&amp;G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 765 .....	45
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Company v. The Superior Court of Orange County</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 893 .....	23, 33

<i>Southern California Edison Company v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1086 .....	22, 23
<i>Southern California Edison Company v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1 .....	19, 47
<i>Southern California Edison Company v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1085 .....	62
<i>Souza v. Silver Development Company</i> (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 165 .....	24
<i>Snyder v. Southern California Edison Company</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 793 .....	65
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408.....	56, 58
<i>The Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Company et al. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 881 .....	30
<i>Toward Utility Rate Normalization v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 529 .....	21
<i>Vila v. Tahoe Southside Water Utility</i> (1965) 223 Cal.App.2d 469 .....	29
<i>Washington Gas Light Company v. Baker</i> (D.C. Cir. 1950) 188 F.2d 11 .....	42
<i>Waters v. Pacific Telephone Co.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 1 .....	31
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith</i> (1980) 449 U.S. 155.....	38, 39
<i>Wise v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company</i> (1999) 77 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 287 .....	22
<i>20<sup>th</sup> Century Insurance Company v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 216 .....	39, 40



**COMMISSION ORDERS AND DECISIONS**

*Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company for Authorization to Recover Costs Related to the 2007 Southern California Wildfires Recorded in the Wildfire Expense Memorandum Account (WEMA)*  
[D.17-11-033] (2017) ..... passim

*Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company for Authorization to Recover Costs Related to the 2007 Southern California Wildfires Recorded in the Wildfire Expense Memorandum Account (WEMA)*  
[D.18-07-025] (2018) .....50

*Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company, Southern California Gas Company, and Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Authority to Establish a Wildfire Expense Balancing Account to Record for Future Recovery Wildfire-Related Costs*  
[D.12-12-029] (2012) ..... 16

*Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Authority, Among Other Things, to Increase Rates and Charges for Electric Service Effective January 1, 1999, And Related Matters*  
[D.00-02-046] (2000).....34

*Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company and Southern California Gas Company to Recover Costs Recorded in Their Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum Accounts*  
[D.16-12-063] (2016).....43, 44

*Application of The Utility Reform Network for Rehearing of Resolution E-3689 Approving Southern California Edison Company’s Advice Letter 1465-E to Reopen and Expand the Interruptible Program*  
[D.00-12-066] (2000).....61

*Balding v. Southern California Edison Company*  
[D.96-11-055] (1996) 69 Cal.P.U.C.2d 313 .....29

<i>Bereczky v. Southern California Edison Company</i> [D.96-03-009] (1996) 65 Cal.P.U.C.2d 145 .....	29
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Pacific Bell, a Corporation, for Authority to Increase Certain Intrastate Rates and Charges Applicable to Telephone Services Furnished Within This State of California</i> [D.87-12-067] (1987) 27 Cal.P.U.C.2d 1 .....	34
<i>In the Matter of the Application of San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Company and Southern California Gas Company for Authority to Revise Their Rates Effective January 1, 2013, in Their Triennial Cost Allocation Proceeding</i> [D.14-06-007] (2014).....	28, 44
<i>Investigation into the Natural Gas Procurement Practices of Southwest Gas Company</i> [D.02-08-064] (2002).....	43
<i>Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion into Operations and Practices of San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Company Regarding the Utility Facilities Linked to the Witch and Rice Fires of October 2007; Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion into Operations and Practices of Cox Communications and San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Company Regarding the Utility Facilities Linked to the Guejito Fire of October 2007</i> [D.10-04-047] (2010).....	57
<i>Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission’s Own Motion into the Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and Electric Company Regarding Anti-Smart Meter Consumer Groups</i> [D.14-12-027] (2014).....	61
<i>Order Instituting Investigation into Southern California Edison Company’s Electric Line Construction, Operation, and Maintenance Practices</i> [D.04-04-065] (2004).....	42, 43
<i>Re Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> [D.85-08-102] (1985) 18 Cal.P.U.C.2d 700 .....	34, 43

<i>Re San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Company</i> [D.98-12-049] (1998) 83 Cal.P.U.C.2d 436 .....	35
<i>Re Southern California Edison Company</i> [D.84-09-120] (1984) 16 Cal.P.U.C.2d 249 .....	29, 34, 42, 44
<i>Re Southern California Edison Company</i> [D.87-06-021] (1987) 24 Cal.P.U.C.2d 476 .....	17,43
<i>Re Southern California Edison Company</i> [D.91-12-076] (1991) 42 Cal.P.U.C.2d 645 .....	57
<i>Re Southern California Edison Company</i> [D.94-03-048] (1994) 53 Cal.P.U.C.2d 452 .....	49
<i>Re Southern California Gas Company</i> [D.92-11-030] (1992) 46 Cal.P.U.C.2d 242 .....	34, 35
<i>Re Southern California Gas Company</i> [D.94-05-020] (1994) 54 Cal.P.U.C.2d 391 .....	34, 35

**CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS**

Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 12.5 .....	35
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 12.1(d) .....	35

**COMMISSION RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE**

12.5 .....	35
12.1(d) .....	35

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1997) Appeal § 362 .....	21
General Order 95 .....	59, 60
General Order 95, Rule 31.1 .....	59

General Order 95, Rule 31.2 .....	59
General Order 95, Rule 32.1 .....	59
General Order 95, Rule 38 .....	59, 60
General Order 165.....	60
<i>In re 2007 Wildfire Litigation</i> (Super. Ct. San Diego Cty., January 29, 2009) Minute Orders Overruling SDG&E’s Demurrers to the Master Complaints, No. 37-2008-00093083-CU-NP-CTL.....	26
Pierce Administrative Law Treatise (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2010) Judicial Review of Adjudications, § 11.4 .....	21
<i>Re San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Company</i> 146 FERC P63,017 .....	33
